

No. 12-98

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT A. DELIA, ACTING SECRETARY OF THE
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Petitioner

v.

E.M.A. (BY AND THROUGH HER GUARDIAN AD
LITEM, DANIEL H. JOHNSON), WILLIAM EARL
ARMSTRONG AND SANDRA ARMSTRONG,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF AARP AND
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS URGING
AFFIRMANCE**

KENNETH ZELLER
AARP FOUNDATION
LITIGATION

MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP
601 E STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

DECEMBER 2012

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*
* COUNSEL OF RECORD

ROCHELLE BOBROFF
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th STREET, NW, Suite 501
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. The Text And History Of The Supremacy Clause And Spending Clause Establish The Preemptive Effect Of Mandatory Medicaid Provisions..... | 5 |
| A. The Framers Drafted the Supremacy Clause to Ensure Judicial Invalidation of All State Laws that Conflict with Federal Law, Permitting Enforcement of Federal Law by Private Parties..... | 6 |
| B. The Framers Intended Federal Statutes Enacted Pursuant to The Spending Clause to Have Preemptive Force | 11 |
| II. More Than 200 Years Of Precedent Support Judicial Review Of The Conflict Between Federal And State Law In This Case | 14 |

| | |
|---|----|
| III. Medicaid's Lien Provisions Preempt Contrary State Laws And Are Enforceable By Beneficiaries..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)..... | 21 |
| <i>Ark. Dept. of Health & Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>Atkins v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 154 (1986)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)..... | 22 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty, International USA</i> , No. 11-1025 | 2 |
| <i>Craig v. State of Missouri</i> , 29 U.S. 410 (1830)..... | 16 |
| <i>Dodge v. Woolsey</i> , 59 U.S. 331 (1855)..... | 16 |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)..... | 14 |
| <i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... | 16 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)..... | 5, 17, 21 |
| <i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)..... | 4, 15 |
| <i>Gillman v. City of Phila.</i> , 70 U.S. 713 (1866)..... | 16 |
| <i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of L.A.</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)..... | 17, 22 |
| <i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)..... | 17 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... | 21 |
| <i>McCulloch v. State</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... | 15 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... | 2 |
| <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius (NFIB)</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... | 2, 22, 23 |
| <i>New Jersey v. Wilson</i> , 11 U.S. 164 (1812)..... | 16 |
| <i>Osborn v. Bank of US</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824)..... | 16 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)..... | 2 |
| <i>PhRMA v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)..... | 5, 21 |
| <i>Spry v. Thompson</i> , 487 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... | 4, 17 |
| <i>Va. Office of Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Wright v. City of Roanoake Redevelopment and Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)..... | 22 |
| Statutes and Regulations | |
| 42 C.F.R. § 440.225..... | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2 | 5, 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10 | 5, 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)..... | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(A)..... | 18, 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(B)..... | 18, 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396c..... | 5, 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(10)..... | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396k | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396k(b) | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1)..... | 18, 19 |

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d | 18 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---------------------------------------|------|
| U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 1 | 13 |
| U.S. CONST., art. VI, § 2 | 3, 9 |

| | |
|--|---|
| ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION of 1781, art. III..... | 3 |
|--|---|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Bruce Ackerman, <i>Taxation and the Constitution</i> , 99 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1999)..... | 11 |
|---|----|

| | |
|--|-------|
| AKHIL REED AMAR, AMERICA'S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY 300 (2005) | 9, 12 |
|--|-------|

| | |
|---|---|
| Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 YALE L.J. 1425 (1987)..... | 8 |
|---|---|

| | |
|---|----|
| 18 THE WRITINGS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON FROM THE ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT SCOURES 1745-1799 453 (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1931)..... | 11 |
|---|----|

| | |
|---|----|
| Gillian E. Metzger, <i>To Tax, To Spend, To Regulate</i> , 126 HARV. L. REV. 83 (2012)..... | 11 |
|---|----|

| | |
|--|---|
| JACK N. RAKOVE, ORIGINAL MEANINGS: POLITICS AND IDEAS IN THE MAKING OF THE CONSTITUTION 167 (1996) | 6 |
|--|---|

Miscellaneous

THE FEDERALIST NO. 18 (Alexander Hamilton &
James Madison) 10

THE FEDERALIST NO. 19 (Alexander Hamilton &
James Madison) 10

THE FEDERALIST NO. 20 (Alexander Hamilton &
James Madison) 10

THE FEDERALIST NO. 30 (Alexander Hamilton) 13

THE FEDERALIST NO. 33 (Alexander Hamilton) 10

THE FEDERALIST NO. 44 (James Madison)..... 3, 10

1 RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION
OF 1787, at 167 (Max Farrand ed.,
1911) 3, 6, 7, 12
